EY

DocuSign Envelope ID: B8049340-EAED-4961-9B25-C6102EB269D1

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

T

SAN BERNARDINO
% COUNTY
) W 4

-

Contract Number

18-341 A-1

SAP Number
4400008338

Department of Behavioral Health

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number

Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount

Cost Center

Tammi Phillips

(909) 388-0860

Pacific Clinics

Shawn Caracoza

(626) 254-5000

July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2021

$2,067,000

$ 281,680

$2,348,680

9206382200

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between the County of San Bernardino,
hereinafter called the County, and Pacific Clinics referenced above, hereinafter called Contractor.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
WITNESSETH:

IN THAT CERTAIN Contract No. 18-341 by and between the County of San Bernardino, a political subdivision
of the State of California, and Contractor for mental health services, which Contract first became effective July
01, 2018, the following changes are hereby made and agreed to, effective July 1, 2020:

. ARTICLE IV. Funding and Budgetary Restrictions, paragraph | is hereby amended to read as follows:

I The contract amendment amount of $281,680 shall increase the total contract amount from
$2,067,000 to $2,348,680 for the contract term.

fl. ARTICLE V. Provisional Payment, paragraph R is hereby added to read as follows:

R. For FY 2020/21Contractor may incur and claim a maximum of $46,947 of the total contract
amount for one-time startup related expenses for the Needles facility location as specified in
ADDENDUM 1, SERVICE DESCRIPTION, SECTION V FACILITY LOCATION, paragraph A.4 .

One-time startup cost must be incurred during the FY 2020/21. Contractor may submit a
‘ Page 1 of 3




-

DocuSign Envelope ID: B8049340-EAED-4961-9B25-C6102EB269D1

monthly claim for reimbursement of one-time costs that are appropriate for the initial startup of
the program. These initial one-time costs must be allowable under 2 CFR, Part 200. Contractor
must submit the organization’s general ledger or profit and loss report with each monthly claim.

1. Contractor may request to transfer unspent start-up funds to direct Mental Health
Treatment service mode.

2. Contractor shall request this transfer of funds through a budget modification no later than
March 1, 2021.

1L Revised Schedules A and B for FY 2020/21 are hereby added. All previously approved schedules
remain in effect.

V. ADDENDUM |, SERVICE DESCRIPTION, SECTION Il PERSONS TO BE SERVED, paragraph is
hereby amended to read as follows:

The Contractor will serve a minimum number of adults as referenced in the budget schedules during
the term of the Contract in the areas and regions of San Bernardino County more commonly known as
Lucerne, Needles, Rialto, and Yucca Valley.

The target population for Adult Mental Health Clubhouse Services comprises adults 18 and over living
with mental illness and actively participating in their recovery by seeking social support from their peers
and families.

V. ADDENDUM |, SERVICE DESCRIPTION, SECTION V FACILITY LOCATION, paragraph A.4 is hereby
added as follows:

A4 Needles Clubhouse (Tentative)
1300 Bailey Ave.
Needles, CA 92363
Telephone Number: TBD

VI.  All other terms, conditions and covenants in the basic agreement remain in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: B8049340-EAED-4961-9B25-C6102EB269D1

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement. The parties
shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement (whether by facsimile, PDF or
other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein.
Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an
original signed Agreement upon request.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO Pacific Clinics
(Print or tggg@mf corporation, company, contractor, efc.)
kris Giordams
d signature - sign in blue ink)

v Kris Giordano
Dated: ‘n IN 2 3 Z!IZI] Name :

SIGNED AND CE COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)
ggf.l,i'\,\",.iw LS I Chief Administrative office/Exec VP

o Title

J.yn,na Monell j (Print or Type)
!e k of the Board of ervisors

ff ":Coun!,y of San Bemardino

6/11/2020

By Dated

Address 800 south santa Anita

Arcadia, CA 91006

FOR CQUNTY USE ONLY e

Apjro asto al Fprm Refi fact Compliance Re ew ?Kt'i roved y Department
| Ve Martin. Natalic Kessee mowm
————EFD744A7607047R

Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel Natalie Kessee, Conlracts Manager Veromca Kelley, Director

6/11/2020 6/12/2020 6/12/2020
Date Date Date

Page 3 of 3



| Jo | abed

0i'25¢ §[er'eee $| - 3 JEdidle  Jad 1500 T4
008 008 0 pauag sjuedioped ¥z
| | 2JIAYIS 40 LINN ¥3d 1S0D LIOUVL [
i i TR 95's 66'Z 0zZ SIONVMGC 1TV WNNIXYAL 40 T TNT3HOS 44
owro wwN £eL'pee Lv6'op 0 (1] (4] 0 SNIANNA JIK._h.aD-.r ¥4
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ONIANNS Tvd3a3d 0c
089182 £eL'vee Lv6'op 0 0 0 0 (uswubBijeay Buipnjau)) ONIANNS ALVLS 6l
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 OYIZ = LSNIN (150D [e207) SANND ALNNOD 13N 8l
| 089182 £¢) veT 160 0 0 0 0 IVIOL ONIANAS Ll
0 9l
0 Sl
089'1L82 €eL'vee Lv6'oF 0 0 0 0 HOLYW YSHWN ¥l
0 27 0 0 0 0 %EO'SE (LNIWNOITVY3Y 1102) 1aSd3|%eoea | ¢}
0 0 0 0 0 %0008 (ddd) TvO1gaW|%ocoa | z)
% eleus ONIANNd %XW
089182 eeL'ee 1v6'9 0 0 0 0 i —(01-5) INNOWY LOVRINGD Li
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (6+8+2+9) SINNIATY AONIOV W.LOL [
0 YIHLO/SINVYED 6
0 ERLARCE] 8
0 JONVENSNI LNILLYd L
0 $334 IN3LLVd 9
S3NN3ATY AONIOY
089°182 €L '¥EC Lv6'oF 0 0 0 0 (+£+2) SISNIAAXT TV.LOL 5
Syl'cyl 882611 858°€C 0 0 0 0 S3ISNIdXT ONLLYAIO 2
Ges'gel ovv'sil 680'€Z 0 0 0 0 {51509 Buyyess [e30) [enbe snui €+2
8022 060'ce 8L9v 0 0 0 0 SH43N3g £
/28011 96£'Z6 LLF'8L 0 0 0 0 SAVIVS 4
SRS
%EE'EB %190 % uonnglisiqg| «oo ]
(62-02) ot (02) (08} (0s-01) (60-10) #
$921AJ 88 JuUdD doyes oo uojuaAIY yoddng $09NI08 juswabeuey NOILINNG FIIAN3IS
vioL Ajunwwoy L ipew-ucn Jeui0 s|S14D uopesjpey yyesH jeyuspy asen
yseanng - sy | Moddns - 09 | speding-si | Jusnedino-si | Jueneding-g1 | uspeding-si JOIAN3S 40 JAOW aNn
pasinay uuo4 ajeq
0202/12/9 _UO«@_QEOO uuo4 ajeq m:_tonﬂw_ feidueul 1o Lomm:m_\‘ BlL
90016 VO ‘Elpealy 1202 ‘0 dunf - 0202 ‘L At ueuo] 81qqeq :Aq paiedaid
any BliUY BIUES 'S 008 :SSUpPY 120Z-0Z0Z A4
P8l #dJuAoeIu0D Sa|padN - S99IAI3g ashoyqn|o
Vv 3A7NAa3HOS

1a6929320192-$296-1.96+-03vI-0re6+089 QI adojaauz ufignooq



 J0 | abegd

'S$)yauaq % sauees 101 ‘sasuadko Funerado se Suruuel , v, ANPIYDS WO PAISH UOSIS] PAIRNUOD-GNS = 4

S [I[eSH PUL UOISUI] ‘AR YIS ‘At UOIIRORA JTUSWAO[ALIAU)
‘norjesuadiuo) SIaI0 A\ “2IRIIPIA/ VI JoXo[dur] ‘syysuag obuid Jo 1ejeq

SECREL LSOD
TVLOL
0S6°lL STHEL Lo S/E9L1 g/e'eT 00l'c6 SIS0l PIS(] JO J00M(] - maylen ‘ppnr
056°L ¥68°31 050 88.°/€ 8652 0€zZ'0¢ Jauped 1334 = adL
0s6°L €951 00°L £96'Ly cie's osz'ee 1s1je1d2dg asnoyqny) - agl
0S6°L SLS'tY 00°L 5.8k S.L'8 00lL°ce ped] Isyeroadg asnoyquyy - agL
056°l SLLOT TAlY) 0oL'c8 0299l 08F'99 losiaradng wea |, SYHW | oiouney ‘zrug
SIKIIS | SIIMIGJIEIUO) | S2INIAG +SOIoUdG | LSmoudg | LAleEs
I8N o) pazier) penuo)y | souees | oSuy | enuuy apIL asuaory
10 SN0y s)yaudg pue paedoIy | swy ymg auny, amy, uonisog /avagaQ dmBN
paspng SILIEfES [BI0L 150 % fejo], [(QU [LUC |
oD MPEJ N HOLOVILNOD
4
(59011138 [BUOISSAJOL] 0] SIIBITO)) SIVUIIE [BUOSIIF SIPNPUL) [UU0SI] - (€} Sumger§
(squow zy)
SIPIIN - SIIUIDS ISNOYNL)
1702-020C Ad
TIVLAA ONIAAVILS g anpayag

HLTVHH TVHOIAVHIE JO INHIWLAVJAd ALNNOD ONIGIVNIAL NVS

g 3TNA3HOS

116929320190-5296-196¥-A3vI-0vE6+089 @l adojeauz ubignooq



{ J0 g obed

089'182$ SISNIdXT ONILVYIJO ANV ONIJJVLS TWLOL SLSOD SSOUD|
SrL'eri$ 0$ SrL'ErL$ :g vi0L1ans|
olr'ze %001 0$ %0 0LP'ZE $}S00 JOBUIPUI-PESIAAQ UIPY 8
oLo'slL %001 0% %0 0La'6l sesuadxe Bunessdo Joyio 2
0481 %001 0$ %0 0.8 Buiuies) pue souasaiucy g
Gl1's %001 0$ %0 GLL'G sajjddns aoyjo pue weibold &
016 %00} 0$ %0 016 S8Xe} pue souensy] ¢
059°L %001 0$ %0 059°L (ouiipue| pue (|9) suoydajel ¢
0zL'e %001 0 %0 0zL's sen 2
009'¢ %00} 0% %0 009'c s)s00 Ajioey pajeiey |
00£'€9 $ |%001 0$ %0 002'€9 $ sy )
3Nos 308N0S
011500 Wior  |azowhd inmouzd SNONMEEHLO | owawndiamio | SPRTENORS WAL

‘mojaq salobajes ayj jo uoneuejdxa jle}ap e
Yum Buoje saoy Juawabeuew pue s3s09 Joddns aaessiurupe Buipnjour ‘wesBosd sjy3 03 pabieys s)soo Bupesodo [je 3si| asea]d - sasuadxgy bunesado
‘PEsSnay wio4 ajeq
0zZiz/o ‘PalvIdwo) uuo4 ajeq

90016 V9 ‘elpeny Bunioday jeroueul jo 1ebeuepy :apLL
9AY BJluy EJues S 08 SSAUPPY ueuo] aiqqaq :Aq pasedaid
Lve-g1 #dddAoenuoed
Ag 9¢ # Jophoid 12020202 Ad
S21UND 213 BUEN 10)oRIju0D S3|pasN - SATAIBS asnoyqn|d
g31NA3HOS

HLIV3EH TVH0IAVHIE 40 INIWLNVd3a
ALNNOD ONIQYVNY3g NVS

g 37NA3HOS

1069293201 90-5296-196v-0AVI-0ve6¥084d Al 9dojaauz ufignooQ



¥ jo ¢ abed

‘%G1 Uey) Jamo] Buipuesn AjuaLind s 9, joadpul ey ‘sweibosd SES oY) Ul SeURIRS MO] YIAA "SeLeles

Bujsn siseq ajeuoiiedoud B UO pajeoD]E B8 SISO PEBYISAO UIWPY 1981PUY| “%0Z S! 8jel j9a1ipul penoidde Ajlesapad ‘ws)sAs Bupunoosse sy) ul seuobsies selddns pue saoyuss Jo sjsuag

P Saliejes ojul p3|Ielap 8q JOUUEBD a40jauL) pue sweibold ojul Ajoeulp pabieys Jou ale s)so2 aagensiuwpy ‘[ejo) 314 Aousbie o} [ej0} weuBosd 31 4 jlenioe uo peseq sweuboud [le ssoloe
SIS09 SABJISIUIWPE Jo UoRED0jle apiM Aiue Ue S) SaIUD Jyloed Aq pesn polpaw syt *s)Sos wesboid [B10) O %G| 18 PeleINo[eD aie SIOBAUOD SOILIID JUIoR J0) SaiR1 S)S07) 1aaaipLy

SJS02 Jo_IPUIHPESLIBAQ UlWPY &

i

*SJS00 SwislsAs |] ¢ yels weiboud Joj Ajleomoads

f sasuadxe Gugesedo a0 8
s)s02 Buisssooud [loiAed pue Jusynioa) 211y mau ‘sjsoa uopepodsuR Pajejal gnio JaYio ‘alel JusiuasINGWIal [RJapa4 auy Je afieajiw pue [eae) JyBlsAo uoisiadns awos sapnjoLg

P

juawdolera(] Je}S pue uoleanpd Buinuguod Buluel) pue sausiauo) [

‘llém se poddns 1o} sajpasN U Ino yoeal 0] uejd pue suoyeao] Jesap Jayio Jno Je sjqissod Joaaasaym sjonposd pooy pue seyddns wesBosd Joj SUOEUOP S2IN0S SPISING LUIM

Gugesado usaq aney apa *sjasfosd Bunuud [lBws ‘ebejsod ‘(oje ‘Jeded ‘suad) saliddns 2210 pue ‘Jayjo ‘Buidesyasnoy ‘s|pjs Uy ‘SYEID SE YONS SUCRINSUI Jualo Joy sayddns sepnjoy) sapddns eoo pue wesboid o

saoueINsy| | leuoIsSajoid pue 'OBQ ‘[EIDISWWOD ‘[B18LSB ‘sjolyaA-J ] J Lo paseq pajeao)je saxe} pue adUBINSL) Sapnjoy SOXE) pUE SoURINSY G
*SUOHEI0] PYasap JOUJ0 Je SpuaJ) JUSLIND Us paseg °s)sod auoyd |89 pue a31Lo Jo4 (suipue) pue |jo2) auoydaie, h ¥
Y ] -sef ‘Jajem| sonmn €
[encwa) 3jsem ‘{eoulosie sepnjoul ‘s)sos ABuaus sonpal o) sededs Aaoe Yo Bujuojjoas Alqissod pue ‘Sucieao] 8snoyqn|o Hesep Jayjo JNo Jo S1So3 [eaLojsiy Lo paseq jsd oz Bulewys3 i
"8dUBUSIUELL pU. suledsl jessuab ‘lepajuel ‘wa)sAs Alundas sapnjou) 1809 AJOE) palejel pUB 'sexe] Auadold pue (D sepnjoL s1ses Aljjoed pajejed €1809 Allios) paieled 2
‘ases)] feul Bupusd ‘Jsd g Buisodoud v 'seipeaN ‘1S Aajieg 00g | ‘ash asnoygnD %4001 ‘4S G697 JO Uoneso e Joj suogenobal ases] Ul wey |
3509 JO uoneIPnSHP Wall )

*pajejnsea eiam }s02 Jaald|pul Jo peayisac Moy
ujejdxa ajdurexs Joj (‘038 ‘8,314 ‘syyeusg “Anuenb ‘uoneinp ‘sjed ) sainby jle Jo uoneuwiwielap Joj uopeuejdxe ue apiacld wey aull Aq esuedxe yses uejdxy ‘sesusdx3g Bunyeisdq) Joj eAnesep yobpng
‘pesney Wiod eyeq
0zZ/z0/90 ‘PalBIdwWo) ulo efeq

90016 V2 ‘elpeaty Bupodey |etoueuld jo Jefeuely Sl
BAY BIIUY BIUES 'S 008 SSOIPPY uewo) eiqaeq :Aq paredaid
Lre-al #d44Ae3U0D
Ag 9€ # Jephold iPes) - sealag yanip
$91U|[D 2UIOR BWEN JojIelueD) 12020202 A4
JALLVHYN 13Dan8
g 3INEHOS
HLIV3H TYHOIAYHIE JO LNEWLNYd3a
ALNNOD ONIGHVYNNES NVS
8 371NA3HOS

1 16929320190-6296-1 96v-Qv3-0¥£6+¥084 Al 2dofeauz ubignooq



¥ jo ¢ ebed

008 g8 g8 g8 08 08 08 06 g8 73 S5 0 0 paniag juedioiued jo JaquinN
008 8 o8 58 o8 o8 08 06 58 Sz 86 o 0 (62-02) seonias wal) Aunwiwod
0 0 o 0 o _o T 0 P 0 o o 0 (61-01) uogowoid yeaH [elaiy
0 0 o a o T _a _a _o T 0 o o (02) uopuaniapy sisU)
0 0 0 0 0 _a _n T _a 0 0 0 0 (09) poddng uogesipain
0 0 o b 0 _a __, T _o 0 o 0 o (05-01) SEONISS WIEaH [ea
0 0 0 o o ? _u T T 0 P o 0 (60-10) wawebeueyy ssed

WLOL LZ-ung _ 1z-Aep _ Lg-dy _ Lz~ _ 12-g9d _ Je-uer _ 0z-92Q _ 0Z-\ON _ 0Z40 _ oz-deg _ 0z-bny oz

Sa|Pas - SSONIDS SSNOYANID 10} SLUORIS[0Id soneg Juedioned

‘Pespey uuod oleq
QZIE0190 :pajoiduion uod ejeq
90016 VO "Bipety

AY Bj|UY BJURS ‘S 008 -SSAIPPY
LPEBL #dJuAoRNUOY

Ag 9¢ # Jsphald SapaaN - s29]Alag ssnoyan|d
SAULID JlPed BWeN Jojoriuc) 1202-020C Ad
9 3NAIHOS

H1TV3H TVHOIAYHIA 40 INIWLYYSEd
ALNNOJ ONIGHYNYIE NVS

g 3TNA3HOS

1069293201 90-6286-1 96v-A3v3-0rE6+084 Qi 3dojaaul ubignooq



